

No. 24-6144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Bernard M. Jones, No. 5:24-cv-511-J**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND FOR REVERSAL**

**MATT A. CRAPO
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mcrapo@irli.org**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. States retain the authority to regulate immigration under the Constitution subject only to Congress’s authority to preempt such regulation	4
II. Congress has not preempted State laws criminalizing illegal entry or reentry and has explicitly recognized that aliens may stipulate to their removal during a criminal trial under State law	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....4, 5

Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) 1

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....10

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020).....10

Mayor of New York v. Miln,
36 U.S. 102 (1837).....5

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....4

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892).....4

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) 1

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018).....1

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....1

United States v. Texas,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36721, 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex.,
Feb. 29, 2024), *stay denied*, 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024)9

Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security,
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 1

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....5
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....5
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....5
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....5
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)6
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....5, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(1).....7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2).....7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)8, 9
House Bill 4156 (codified at Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1795) 3, 6-8

MISCELLANEOUS

Declaration of Independence4
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1
